
 London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

 

Community Safety, 
Environment and Residents 

Services Policy and 
Accountability Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Wednesday 28 June 2017 
7.00 pm 

Courtyard Room - Hammersmith Town Hall 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Administration Opposition 

Councillor Larry Culhane (Chair) 
Councillor Iain Cassidy 
Councillor Sharon Holder 
 

Councillor Charlie Dewhirst 
Councillor Steve Hamilton 
 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: Ainsley Gilbert 

Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 020 8753 2088 
 E-mail: ainsley.gilbert@lbhf.gov.uk 
 
Reports on the open agenda are available on the Council’s website: 
www.lbhf.gov.uk/councillors-and-democracy  
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend. A loop system for hearing impairment 
is provided, along with disabled access to the building. 
 
 

Date Issued: 
 

20 June 2017 
 

 
 

www.lbhf.gov.uk/Councillors-and-Democracy


London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

Community Safety, Environment and 
Residents Services Policy and 

Accountability Committee 
Agenda 

 
28 June 2017 

 
 
Item  Pages 

1.   MINUTES  1 - 5 

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 If a Committee member has any prejudicial or personal interest in a 
particular item they should declare the existence and nature of the 
interest at the commencement of the consideration of that item or as 
soon as it becomes apparent. 
 
At meetings where members of the public are allowed to be in 
attendance and speak, any Councillor with a prejudicial interest may 
also make representations, give evidence or answer questions about 
the matter. The Councillor must then withdraw immediately from the 
meeting before the matter is discussed and any vote taken unless a 
dispensation has been obtained from the Standards Committee.  
 
Where Members of the public are not allowed to be in attendance, then 
the Councillor with a prejudicial interest should withdraw from the 
meeting whilst the matter is under consideration unless the disability has 
been removed by the Standards Committee. 

 

4.   ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR   

 The Committee is asked to elect a Vice-Chair for the 2017-18 Municipal 
Year. 

 

5.   PARKS COMMISSION REPORT  6 - 25 

6.   20MPH SPEED LIMIT - SPEED SURVEYS RESULTS  26 - 37 

7.   AIR QUALITY REPORT  38 - 89 

8.   WORK PROGRAMME AND DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  90 - 91 
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

.  London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Community Safety, 
Environment and 

Residents Services 
Policy and 

Accountability 
Committee 

Minutes 
 

Monday 24 April 2017 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Larry Culhane (Chair), Iain Cassidy and 
Steve Hamilton 
 
Other Councillors: Stephen Cowan and Wesley Harcourt 
 
Officers: Nick Boyle – Chief Transport Planner, Christiaan Uys – Traffic Orders 
Officer, Richard Evans – School Travel Adviser, Kathy May - Head of Waste and 
Street Enforcement, Georgio Tafla – Commercial Waste Manager.  
 

 
40. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 2017 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

41. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Dewhirst and 
Holder. 
 

42. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

43. SCHOOL TRAVEL PLANS  
Richard Evans, School Travel Adviser, explained that the se
[...]
 the school and 
yet 23% travel by car. At some schools car use continued to exceed 40%. 
Richard Evans felt that further reductions in car use could only be achieved if 
other more radical interventions were introduced, for example cameras to 
enforce keep clear markings could be used to deter parents from driving and 
parking dangerously, whilst at a school in Camden daily temporary road 
closures had been implemented to keep cars out and children safe.  
 
Councillor Hamilton said that road closures would only be possible in some 
areas. Richard Evans agreed, and said that such measures could only be 
introduced with the support of the school and local residents. Councillor 
Harcourt asked whether members of the committee were happy with the idea 
of roads being closed. The Chair said that subject to local people’s views on 
the detail of the closure the idea seemed a good one.  
 

Page 2



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

Councillor Hamilton noted that a proportion of pupils lived more than two 
kilometres away from their school and asked what alternatives to driving were 
promoted. Richard Evans explained that cycling and public transport were 
promoted, as were car sharing schemes and park and stride initiatives. 
 
The Chair asked if police were enforcing no stopping markings and whether 
the new cameras to enforce these zig-zag markings had been used 
elsewhere. Richard Evans said that police did enforce the lines but that 
parents returned to bad habits when there were no police at a school; a 
significant trial of camera enforcement was underway across Hillingdon and 
their advice on how useful the system was would be sought. 
 
The Chair noted that a number of schools did not engage in school travel 
planning and asked whether there were any common reasons for this. 
Richard Evans said that he did not know why schools failed to engage in the 
process but he did try to get them to, for example, by attending Headteachers 
meetings and promoting schemes on the schools’ intranet. Where schools 
needed planning permission for changes to their buildings they could be 
required by planning officers to engage and develop a travel plan. Councillor 
Culhane asked what support was available to schools to make engaging 
easy. Richard Evans said that he had a budget to pay for supply cover for 
teachers working on school travel plans and that it only took one person at a 
school to take a lead on the issue to start the process; staff, parents and 
pupils could then be engaged through surveys etc. 
 
Councillor Cassidy asked how it could be that all of the West London Free 
School’s parents could have signed no car agreements and yet the school still 
had 23% of pupils being driven in. Richard Evans explained that the 
agreements were simply ignored by parents and that the school not enforce 
them. 
 
The Chair thanked Richard Evans for his work to improve travel to school and 
wished the service well in continuing to increase rates of active travel. 
 
 

44. THE FUTURE OF PARKING IN HAMMERSMITH AND FULHAM  
 
Nick Boyle explained that a number of significant parking projects been 
delivered recently and further improvements were planned for 2017-18.  
 
150 on street electric vehicle charging points had been introduced and every 
home in Hammersmith and Fulham would be within 400m of their nearest 
charging point. There were plans for rapid charging points and the installation 
of trickle charge points in lamp columns was being planned.  
 
The Council had supported the expansion of car clubs in the borough, 
including getting free membership for all residents of the Bluecity electric 
vehicle car club.   
 
Pay by phone had been introduced and the borough wide roll out was nearly 
complete. New parking ticket machines would be installed over the coming 

Page 3



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

months and these would allow residents to pay by card at the machine, as 
well as accommodating the new £1 coin.  
 
The programme of review for controlled parking zones would carry on to 
ensure that zones continued to meet the needs of residents. Each zone had 
now been reviewed three or four times since it was introduced and so there 
were rarely any changes needed. There would need to be further reviews 
around the Chelsea FC stadium as that was redeveloped. 
 
Councillor Harcourt said that providing good electric vehicle charging facilities 
was an important part of the Council’s plan to improve air quality. He 
explained that rapid charging points would be very important in the future, 
especially for taxis and commercial vehicles, whilst lamp column charging 
points would be great for residents who wanted to charge their vehicles 
overnight.  
 
Councillor Hamilton asked whether the street lighting network had sufficient 
capacity to charge electric vehicles. Nick Boyle explained that UK Power 
Networks had confirmed that the network would be able to cope with 
significant numbers of electric vehicles being charged across the borough. 
Trials were already taking place in Hounslow and in Kensington and Chelsea. 
The Council was starting to identify where there was demand for the 
installation of lamp column charging equipment.  
 
The Chair asked whether residents were being told of the improvements 
which were planned. Nick Boyle said that they were and Councillor Harcourt 
added that good early communications were important as they might 
encourage people to swap for an electric vehicle. The Chair asked whether 
data on usage of charging points and electric vehicle ownership was being 
collected to use when lobbying government. Nick Boyle said that a range of 
data was being collected to help persuade government of the value of electric 
charging points. 
 
The Chair asked when the pay by phone roll out would be completed. 
Christiaan Uys explained that there were three zones left to complete, which 
would be finished in the coming weeks. The programme had been delayed 
slightly because of problems with the signage contractor failing to complete 
the necessary works however the programme had only slipped by a short 
period of time. The Chair asked how popular pay by phone had been where it 
had been rolled out. Christiaan Uys said that about two-thirds of those parking 
now used pay by phone. This would increase further once visitor permit 
parking could be added to the system. Councillor Harcourt said that pay by 
phone was very convenient and he was pleased that it was now available to 
residents. 
 
Councillor Cassidy asked then the reconsultation of part of Zone T would take 
place. Nick Boyle explained that the consultation would start in late Summer 
or Autumn.  
 
 
 

Page 4



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

45. COMMERCIAL WASTE SERVICE  
 
Kathy May explained that the Council’s Commercial Waste Service collected 
business waste from 2,200 businesses across the borough. Every business 
had to make arrangements for their waste to be collected by a registered 
waste carrier and there were also a number of commercial organisations 
which provided this service. The Council had introduced its own Commercial 
Waste Service to generate income and to ensure that collections were done 
properly.  
 
For 2016/17 income had been slightly below the target set for the service, 
however, there had still been an increase of £140,000 over 2015/16. The 
income of the service was sufficient to cover the cost of providing it, although 
it was hard to accurately measure the cost of disposing of trade waste as this 
was collected alongside residents’ domestic waste to save on collection 
costs. 
 
A night time enforcement team had been set up to ensure that trade waste 
was being correctly disposed of and these officers had not only helped to 
reduce the amount of waste being dumped on the streets but also increased 
the amount of business the commercial waste service had.  
 
Councillor Hamilton noted that the number of night time enforcement officers 
had been reduced since the scheme’s launch. Kathy May explained that after 
the initial pilot it had been felt that two officers would be sufficient to carry on 
the service. The viability of the service was regularly reviewed.  
 
The Chair asked what the problems commonly encountered with other 
commercial waste contractors were. Georgio Tafla explained that some 
contractors regularly missed collections, whilst others failed to use marked 
bags which meant they might be collected by the wrong carrier, or by the 
Council as part of its general street cleansing. Kathy May said that where 
poor practice was impacting on the streets the Council would contact the 
waste carrier and the business to ensure that arrangements were improved. 
 

46. WORK PROGRAMME AND DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The work programme was noted. 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 8.10 pm 

 
Chair   

 
Contact officer: Ainsley Gilbert 

Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 020 8753 2088 
 E-mail: ainsley.gilbert@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Page 5



London Borough of Hammersmith & 
Fulham 

 
COMMUNITY SAFETY, ENVIRONMENT AND 

RESIDENTS SERVICES POLICY AND 
ACCOUNTABILITY COMMITTEE 

 
28 June 2017 

 

 

Parks Commission recommendation for protecting the borough’s parks and 
open spaces 
 

Report of the Director for Safer Neighbourhoods 
 

Open Report 
 

Classification: For Policy and Accountability Review and Comment 
 
Key Decision: No 
 

Wards Affected: All 
 

Accountable Director: David Page 
 

Report Author: 
Ian Ross 
Parks Manager 
 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 020 7938 8194 
E-mail: Ian.Ross@rbkc.gov.uk  
 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report is to provide an update on the recent Parks Commission including 

public meetings, chaired by Councillor Vincent.  To present the commission’s 
recommendation to  the Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport and 
Residents’ Services (Councillor Harcourt),  and seek this committee’s 
endorsement of the recommendation that the Council pursues a Deed of 
Dedication with Fields in Trust to meet the administrations manifesto 
commitment to protect the borough’s parks and open spaces in perpetuity 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That the Policy and Accountability Committee: 
 

2.1 Note the contents of the report 
 
2.2 Endorses the recommendation of the Parks Commission that the Council 

protect the borough’s parks and open spaces via a Deed of Dedication with 
Fields in Trust. 

 
2.3 Recommend that the Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport and 

Residents’ Services and relevant Director work with the Parks Commission 

Page 6

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Ian.Ross@rbkc.gov.uk


and individual park groups to progress their specific deed of dedication with 
Fields in Trust. 

 
2.4 Acknowledges the positive input from all those involved in the Parks 

Commission in reaching a common consensus. 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 In 2014 the Labour Party made a manifesto commitment in their ‘The change 

we need’ document that if elected they would  seek to afford the borough’s 
parks and open spaces with better protection: 

 
Protecting our parks 
The council should be a trusted custodian of our parks. Instead they have 
signed over Hammersmit
[...]
008, 2010 and 2013 as well 
as current predictions for 2020, 2025 and 2030. 

 

 
Figure 4 - Nitrogen oxide in Hammersmith and Fulham 

 Notes: 
D&C = Domestic and Commercial 
 
• Industry: is the total emission from Part A and Part B industrial processes, combined.  

• Non-Road Mobile Machinery (NRMM): is the total emissions from construction and industrial off 
road machines, combined.  

• Other: is the total emission from a number of small sources including: agriculture, outdoor fires, 
garden emissions, forests, waste and waste transfer sites, combined.  

 

Page 43



4.9. Maps showing the annual mean concentrations or NO2 and PM2 and shown 
in figures 5 and 6 respectively. 
 

 
Figure 5 - Nitrogen Dioxide 

 
Figure 6 - Particulate Matter (PM10) 

Page 44



Mayor’s Air Quality Fund Project Progress 
4.10. As part of the 2016 annual report submitted by the Council, we must 

demonstrate that we are working towards meeting the criteria to have Cleaner 
Air Borough (CAB) status, a prerequitie to apply for the London Mayor’s Air 
Quality funding (MAQF).  The Council have achieved this status and have 
successfully bid for MAQF funding on a number of projects to tack poor air 
quality.  These include: 
 

 Scrubs Lane Dust Suppressant trial: This project trials the use of dust 
suppressants in the area of various industrial sites in the north of the 
borough in the area of Scrubs Lane, particularly the waste transfer 
station.  This project is looking at the optimum location for using dust 
suppressants in the area of such works:  at the works themselves; on 
internal industrial roadways; or on the road outside of the properties and 
walkways used by residents.  Active monitoring of particulate matter is a 
part of this project.  This project is being run in cooperation with the 
Environment Agency and King’s College London. 
 

 Clean Air Better Business programme:  this project is coordinated by the 
Cross Rivers Partnership and is also being run across mul
[...]
H. 7:00pm. 

 

7th March 2018 

Small Hall, HTH. 7:00pm. 

 

18th April 2018 

Committee Room 1, HTH. 7:00pm. 

 

P
age 91


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	5 Parks Commission Report
	6 20MPH Speed Limit - Speed Surveys Results
	7 Air Quality Report
	Air Quality Appendix 1 - AQC Recommendations update
	Air Quality Appendix 2

	8 Work Programme and Dates of Future Meetings



Minutes of the meeting


_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

.  London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Community Safety, 
Environment and 

Residents Services 
Policy and 

Accountability 
Committee 

Minutes 
 

Wednesday 28 June 2017 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Larry Culhane (Chair), Iain Cassidy, 
Sharon Holder, Charlie Dewhirst and Steve Hamilton 
 
Other Councillors: Wesley Harcourt and Guy Vincent 
 
Officers: Ullash Karia – Head of Leisure and Parks, Ian Ross – Parks Manager, 
Graham Burrell – Projects and Developments Manager, Transport and Highways, 
Slobodan Vuckovic – Project Engineer, Transport and Highways, Gavin McIntosh – 
Environmental Quality Officer (Air Quality) and Nick Austin – Director for 
Environmental Health. 
 

 
1. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 April 2017 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

Councillor Steve Hamilton was elected as Vice-Chair of the Community 
Safety, Environment and Residents Services Policy and Accountability 
Committee for the 2017-18 Municipal Year. 
 

5. PARKS COMMISSION REPORT  
 
Councillor Guy Vincent, Chair of the Parks Commission, explained that the 
administration had been concerned about the long lease granted to 
PlayFootball at Hammersmith Park. They wanted to find a way to ensure that 
community access to parks was secured permanently, and so had set up the 
Parks Commission to look at ways of doing this.  
 
The Parks Commission had considered a range of options, including creating 
a trust for all of the parks in the borough, setting up individual trusts for each 
park, and legally dedicating the parks to public use through Fields in Trust. 
The Commission had decided that dedicating parks through Fields in Trust 
was the best option as it would allow the Council to continue to own and 
support the parks but would protect them from inappropriate use.  
 
Councillor Hamilton highlighted that PlayFootball’s lease at Hammersmith 
Park was not the only example of park land being used for sport, noting that 
Fulham Pools had been granted a Lease at Normand Park, whilst parks 
continued to be used for a range of events which made the Council money. 
Councillor Vincent said that he did not know how long the lease at Fulham 
Pools was; he explained that the Council was starting to consult friends 
groups and local residents regarding events in parks. He also said that 
specific deeds of dedication could be adapted to suit what residents felt was 
appropriate in each park. 
 
Councillor Hamilton said that he was concerned that a veto would be handed 
to an organisation which, however well meaning, was not accountable to local 
residents. Councillor Vincent said that control would be maintained by the 
Council except where the terms of the deed would be broken; then Fields in 
Trust would have to agree any proposal. He said that Fields in Trust would 
consider proposals and would not unreasonably refuse permission for any 
proposal; he felt that the only time that a refusal was likely was if the Council 
was acting against residents interests, for example, by selling off a park 
without any benefits for leisure in the borough. 
 
Councillor Dewhirst asked whether access for schools would be affected. 
Councillor Vincent said that it would not be, the Council would continue to run 
the parks as they did now. 
 
Councillor Hamilton asked what would happen to those parks where other 
protections were in place, such as being designated as Metropolitan Open 
Land. Councillor Vincent explained that Lawyers would be looking at what 
agreements were necessary for each park. He explained that a similar 
arrangement to Fields in Trust already operated in Bishop’s Park as the 
Church of England retained some control over the use of the park. 
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

Councillor Dewhirst asked whether the Council could end the Deeds of 
Dedication. Councillor Vincent said that any deed could be ended with the 
agreement of the parties. Councillor Dewhirst asked whether a review of the 
arrangements could be undertaken after a few years of operation. Councillor 
Vincent agreed that this would be a useful exercise. 
 
Councillor Dewhirst asked whether the arrangement would cost the Council 
money. Councillor Vincent said that the only cost would be the time spent by 
officers in drafting the agreements. Fields in Trust did not charge for their 
work or their legal expenses. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1) That the Parks Commission recommendation that the Council protect 
the borough’s parks and open spaces via a Deed of Dedication with 
Fields in Trust be endorsed. 

2) That the Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport and Residents 
Services and the relevant director be recommended to work with the 
Parks Commission and individual park groups to progress their specific 
deed of dedication with Fields in Trust. 

3) The positive input from all those involved in the Parks Commission in 
reaching a common consensus be acknowledged. 

   
 
 

6. 20MPH SPEED LIMIT - SPEED SURVEYS RESULTS  
 
Graham Burrell introduced the report saying that the Council had extended its 
20mph zones to all residential roads and town centres, whilst deciding to 
leave some of the borough’s principal roads with 30mph limits. So far, only 
signs and road markings had been used to reduce the speeds on these roads 
to the new limit, however, as the Cabinet report agreeing the extension of the 
20mph zones had anticipated, further measures were likely to be necessary 
in some areas. The speed surveys in the report had been carried out to see 
what impact the signage and markings had had on speed and to identify 
where further measures were necessary.  
 
Councillor Culhane asked how speeds were measured during the survey. 
Slobodan Vuckovic explained that 100 roads, randomly selected, had been 
measured for a week before the new 20mph limit had been introduced; these 
same roads had been surveyed again a few months after the introduction of 
the limit. The surveys were carried out using automatic traffic counters which, 
he explained, were the rubber tubes which residents might have seen placed 
across the road. 
 
A resident felt that more enforcement of the 20mph limit was necessary, 
including police enforcement. He complained that despite the speed limit cars 
regularly drove much too quickly down Kelvedon Road. Graham Burrell 
explained that the police would now enforce 20mph speed limits but that 
schemes did need to be largely self-enforcing as there were a great many 
roads with a 20mph limit and relatively few police officers. Physical measures 
to slow drivers would help to ensure that the speed limits were always 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

obeyed. Jeremy Leach, Campaign Co-ordinator for Twenty’s Plenty for Us, 
explained that Community Roadwatch was a scheme whereby residents, with 
the support of Transport for London and the Metropolitan Police, could 
measure vehicle speeds providing not only a deterrent, but also allowing 
offenders to be written to. Councillor Harcourt said that there were already a 
few Community Roadwatch schemes in the borough and that he hoped more 
would develop. He said that the Council had installed a number of sinusoidal 
speed humps which provided a smoother ride whilst being very effective at 
preventing speeding as Councillor Harcourt had found recently when driving 
close to the speed limit over the hump. The Council also intended to use 
Vehicle Activated Signs to encourage residents not to speed. 
 
Councillor Dewhirst said that he didn’t feel that the 0.31mph reduction in the 
average 85th percentile speed justified the introduction of the 20mph zones; 
he felt that a more targeted approach, tackling individual streets where 
speeding was a particular problem, would have been a better use of 
resources. Graham Burrell explained that the 20mph extension had been 
implemented as a result of an extensive consultation which showed that 
residents wanted the lower speed limit. He explained that it had never been 
anticipated that simply installing signs would reduce speeds on all roads and 
that one of the purposes of the traffic survey was to identify which streets 
needed further measures to reduce speed. A resident said that she felt it was 
too early to tell if the change in speed limits would reduce speed as had been 
hoped as drivers’ habits took time to change.  
 
A resident asked whether there had been any reduction in the number of 
accidents in the borough. Graham Burrell explained that there was a time lag 
in the Police verifying and releasing casualty data. No casualty data for the 
period since the 20mph extension had been launched was available. He also 
explained that in order to ensure that there is sufficient data to carry out a 
statistically meaningful analysis of casualties it was usual to compare data for 
the 36 months before and 36 months after implementation of a scheme and 
so the impact would not be known until late 2019 at the earliest. 
 
Councillor Hamilton felt that the main impact of the scheme had been to make 
motorists lawbreakers. He felt that the Council’s focus ought to be on areas 
where accidents had taken place and that speed limits ought only to be 
reduced where speeding had been shown to be a reason for an accident. 
Councillor Harcourt said that the Council reviewed accident sites with the 
police to identify if any improvements could be made to the area to reduce the 
likelihood of further accidents taking place.  
 
A resident said that more measures were needed to calm traffic; it was noted 
that the ideal situation would be for cars to move more slowly but not get 
stuck in traffic so often.  
 
The Chair asked whether speed limits were being harmonised with 
neighbouring boroughs. Slobodan Vuckovic explained that most neighbouring 
boroughs had 20mph limits on significant parts of their road networks and that 
work to reduce speed limits on connecting roads, such as Stamford Brook 
Road, was being done by other Councils.  



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
The Chair asked whether buses would be restricted to 20mph when in 20mph 
zones. Jeremy Leach explained that from 2019 all new London buses would 
be fitted with Intelligent Speed Assistance which would limit them to the 
speed limit of the road they were travelling along.  
 

7. AIR QUALITY REPORT  
 
Gavin McIntosh introduced the report explaining that Hammersmith and 
Fulham had a major problem with air pollution. Many parts of the borough, 
especially town centres and areas around main roads, had Particulate (PM10) 
and Nitrogen Dioxide (NOx) pollution levels above the legal limits. There were 
302 early deaths each year in the borough which were attributable to poor air 
quality. The main cause of NOx pollution was road transport, with gas boilers 
being the secondary source. The main source of PM10 pollution was also 
road transport, with resuspension being the secondary source.  
 
The Council was required to produce an Air Quality Action Plan and this was 
in the process of being updated. The new version would not only be updated 
to fit a new London Wide template but would also incorporate the 
recommendations of the Council’s Air Quality Commission. The plan would be 
put out for a public consultation on 18 July for around 3 months. 
 
Gavin McIntosh explained that more monitoring was now taking place across 
the borough. An additional 20 diffusion tubes had been installed which took 
the total to 35; many of the new tubes were located in sensitive areas such as 
schools. The Council had also benefitted from money from the Mayor’s Air 
Quality Fund; to be eligible for funding the borough had to retain its clean air 
borough status which meant that certain standards had to be met. Projects 
funded through the Mayor’s Air Quality Fund included:  

• Scrubs Lane Dust Suppressant Trial 
• Clean Air Better Business Program 
• Low emission logistics 
• Idling engine awareness 
• London Low emission construction Partnership 
• Greening of Talgarth Road   

 
Rosemary Petit, Chair of the Air Quality Commission, noted that the Scrubs 
Lane Dust Suppressant Trial was using Calcium Magnesium Acetate (CMA) 
and explained that the Air Quality Commission had not recommended the use 
of this substance. She asked what the Council’s reason for trialling it was. 
Gavin McIntosh said that the Council was trialling the use of CMA near to 
heavy industrial sites where significant amounts of dust were created. 
Councillor Harcourt said that the results of the trial would be interesting as, 
whilst he agreed with the Air Quality Commission that CMA should not be 
used widely, if it could deal with the dust problems created by building sites it 
might relieve a lot of the pollution in some parts of the borough.  
 
A resident said that they felt the closure of some side roads was causing 
journeys to be longer and therefore adding to pollution. Another resident said 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

that the deterrent effect of longer journey times would be useful as it would 
encourage residents to consider alternative modes of transport. 
 
Rosemary Petit asked whether there were plans to increase the number of Air 
Quality Monitoring Stations, as the borough currently only had one; she 
suggested that joint work with Imperial College might be possible. Nick Austin 
confirmed that the Council was trying to get more monitoring stations and said 
that officers would speak to relevant staff at Imperial College about the 
possibility of collaboration in this area. 
 
Residents expressed concerns about the location of schools and new 
developments in areas with very high levels of pollution. Councillors noted 
that unfortunately there were not many alternative sites in the area where 
pollution was lower.  
 
Rosemary Petit asked why the Council had chosen not to introduce a diesel 
surcharge on parking permits. Councillor Harcourt said that discounts were 
offered to residents who owned electric vehicles or those which met the latest 
emissions standards, however, the impact on the poorest residents, who 
might be unable to replace their car, had been considered and a surcharge 
rejected. The Council was also promoting the use of electric vehicles in other 
ways such as the launch of the BlueCity electric car club.  
 
Councillor Cassidy noted that the Mayor of London was running an enhanced 
monitoring project for selected schools; he asked how schools were selected 
and what the benefits of the scheme would be. Gavin McIntosh explained that 
schools would be chosen based on pollution levels. Each school would be 
audited to identify how pollution could be reduced and what schools could do 
to make their sites greener. 
 

8. WORK PROGRAMME AND DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The date of the next meeting was noted to be 18 September 2017. The PAC’s 
work programme was noted. 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 8.25 pm 

 
 

Chairman   

 
 
 
 

Contact officer:  
Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 020 8753 2088 
 E-mail: ainsley.gilbert@lbhf.gov.uk 
 


